
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Committee 

 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

2.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough, 
Promenade 

 
Membership 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), Tim Harman, 
Diggory Seacome, Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, Roger Whyborn, 
Dennis Parsons, Jo Stafford and Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
04/03/20 

(Pages 
3 - 12) 

    

5.   RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Mr Francisco JR Calizon - PHD049 

(Pages 
13 - 14) 

    

6.   PARTITION SCREENS IN LICENSED VEHICLES 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

(Pages 
15 - 26) 

    

7.   BRIEFING NOTE : LICENSING RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
Licensing response to Covid-19 

(Pages 
27 - 36) 

    

8.   REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
    

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

 



    

 
2 
 

    

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
2 September 2020 

 

    

 
Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

Times Not Specified 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Harman, Diggory Seacome, Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, 
Dennis Parsons and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance:   

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Whyborn and Jo Stafford 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no public questions. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4/12/19 were accepted and signed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
Minutes of the Sub Committee meeting on the 5/02/20 were accepted and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE AN OBJECT ON THE 
HIGHWAY - 'A' BOARD  
The Chair explained the process to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer then presented his report.  He verified that the 
detail in the report issued prior to the meeting stated that the dimensions of the 
A board were 94 cm not 940 cm as was in the report.  He also clarified the 
proposed position of the board by use of a map.  He clarified that as the board 
in question was a swing board and not an A board that the board was in breach 
of policy.   
 
The decision to be made by the Committee was as follows:  
 
Approve the application because Members are satisfied that the location is 
suitable or 
Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the 
Street Scene policy. 
 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

This application was referred to Members as it does not comply with policy as it 
is a swing board and it was in a conservation area, this is a side alley not a 
public right of way. 
 
It was also stated that on a policy note the proposed position was not on a 
highway so therefore if it was approved no licence fee would apply. 
 
The Members then raised the following points to the Senior Licensing Officer: 
 

- Further clarification was requested as to where the board would be on 
the map. 

- Is there a good reason why a swing board rather than an A board would 
not be approved 

- It was discussed that the shop does have frontage and the area for the 
board was on the private alleyway between Montpellier Street and 
Montpellier Walk. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer then confirmed that the applicant does fall foul of 
the policy as it is a conservation area.  He also referred members to point 3.3 of 
the policy (which has been adopted by Council) which states that a board must 
not have moving parts. 
 
The Applicant then clarified that she had no further questions for the Officer and 
also gave some background as to the application.  She stated that the shop 
opened in June and that she (as manager) was given the board by Head Office 
to put outside the premises.  She stated that until recently she was not aware of 
the difference between an A board and a swing board.  She said that the idea of 
the board is that when people go through the walkway the front door is not 
visible, however the frontage and the side of the shop on Montpellier Street are 
very visible. 
 
Members then asked the following questions: 
 

- Why do you require a board when the shop front is at street level?  
Didn’t feel it was valid to say people wouldn’t know the shop was there 

- Are you a destination shop ie do customers just wander in off the street 
to look at a kitchen? 

 
The applicant replied that the board was provided by Head Office as all the 
other stores in the chain have them and that she believed that about a third of 
their trade on a Saturday was people who were just passing. 
 
The matter then went to Member debate and the following points were raised: 
 

- Do we like the design of the swing board and is it in keeping with the 
area? 

- Is it an appropriate place for it to be as there are other A boards in that 
part of town? 

- Someone had walked to the shop and had no difficulty in seeing the 
shop front from the street. 

- It was also mentioned that Cheltenham now has lots of A boards that 
don’t comply with the policy and that there is blatant advertising going on 
and suggested that this might not be what the Council want. 

Page 4



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

- Shame that the board doesn’t comply but it is your business to make 
sure that the shop front is visible.  

- It was suggested that other A boards in Montpellier have been approved 
so maybe the applicant could re apply with an A board rather than a 
swing board. 

- A problem was raised in that maybe there was not enough enforcement 
being carried out around A boards however it was pointed out that the 
Enforcement Officer has been successfully engaged in prosecution of 
taxi drivers. 

- The proposed placement of the board was discussed and was agreed 
that the right board would not impede the impaired. 

- There was a blitz on A boards approximately 10 years ago and is it time 
for another one – although Members are aware that there may not be 
sufficient Enforcement Officers to cover this. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer then stated that the Licensing Team leader has 
agreed that post Cheltenham Festival there will be a review on the policy 
regarding A boards. 
 
The applicant confirmed that nothing had been missed but made the following 
points: 
 

- Questioned whether it was worth applying for an A board or would that 
be refused too. 

- Pointed out that the board is aimed at people walking through the 
walkway as customers have difficulty finding the store and have to park 
and walk. 

 
The Chair then went to the vote on issue 1.7.1 – Approve the application 
because the Members are satisfied that the location is suitable. 
 
Vote :  
In Favour  0 
Against  8 (unanimous) 
 
The chair then referred the applicant to the online policy regarding compliancy.  
He also confirmed that Licensing will send a copy of the policy and the decision 
to her.  He also suggested that they might like to address the matter with BID to 
see if they can assist. 

 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON 
THE HIGHWAY  
There was no representation from the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report – the permission was for 4 
tables and 8 chairs as in Appendix A & B of the agenda.  An objection had been 
received from Fone World on the basis that the space left if permission is 
granted is less than 1.8 metres. 
 
Its was also noted that the measurements provided by the applicant are 
incorrect. 
 

Page 5



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

The recommendation was that the application be refused as the amount of 
room that will  be left on the pavement is only going to be 1.3-5 metres. 
 
Members then made the following points: 
 

- If they had applied for 2 tables and 4 chairs would that be acceptable? 
- Requested that the applicant be notified that 1 table might be acceptable 

as with the proposal people will have to step off the pavement to get 
round them. 

- Asked that applicant had been questioned where their figures had come 
from 

- It was discussed that it is going to leave too narrow a gap for wheelchair 
users and as it was an area used by buses they needed to be mindful of 
that. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer then clarified that the applicant had been 
contacted regarding their measurements and that no response had been 
received. 
 
The Chair then moved to a vote on item 1.4.1 of this agenda item – “Grant the 
consent because the application is compatible with the current Street 
Scene Policy” 
 
Vote 
 
For grant 0 
Against 8 (unanimous) 
 
The application was therefore refused. 
 
 

8. RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR KEVIN 
GAMBLE - HCD002  
 
Please note Councillor Parsons left the meeting prior to this report. 
 
The Chair explained the process to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the applicant put in his application 
to renew his licence  on 4th February 2020 and has a 2 month grace period to 
complete the process.  The issues were that the applicant has 9 points on his 
licence that had not been declared within the required time scale (the time scale 
is within 7 days of the points being awarded) and he did not fully declare his 
points on renewal. 
 
The options to the Committee were given as follows :  
 

- Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence with no 
further action as he remains to be a fit and proper person 

- Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence as he 
remains to be a fit and proper person but that he be issued with a formal 
written warning  

- Refuse the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence as he is 
no longer deemed to be a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

Page 6



 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

 
It was explained that if the application is refused then there is a right of appeal 
to the Magistrates Court. 
 
It was also stated that the applicant was not a new driver and does have 
experience and should know the process.  The minutes of the meeting in 2010 
(when the applicant) was last in front of the committee were circulated but the 
Senior Licensing Officer re-iterated that this was an historic case that was 
decided at the Magistrates Court and that Members are unable to go behind 
that decision  
 
The floor was then open to Members to ask for further information from the 
Senior Licensing Officer.  The following points were raised: 
 

- The reason for the applicant’s points and Members were directed to the 
reasons outlined in the report. 

- The Chair clarified that the actions that the Committee could take were  
on page 45 item 307 of the agenda. 

 
 
The applicant was then asked if he had any further questions for the Senior 
Licensing Officer – he confirmed that he didn’t and the Chair then gave him the 
opportunity to make his case. 
 
The applicant then explained the following: 
 

- That as a taxi driver most of
[...]
h the 
online form as he was not computer literate he could only manage to enter one 
lot of points.  The applicant confirmed that he had already been on a speed 
awareness course and that he did not have cruise control or a speed limiter in 
his vehicle.  He stated that he had no excuses and that he should have been 
more aware of the speed limits.  Since then he has been much more aware of 
the speed limits. 
 
The matter then went to debate: 
 

- One Member stated that the issue to decide was would you be happy to 
have a family member go in his car? Is he a right and proper person to 
have a licence? Does not reporting the points mean that he is unsafe?  
Re-iterated that Members are not there to punish but did point out that 
another 3 points and the applicant could lose his licence altogether. 

- One Member questioned if a waning letter was issued would a breach of 
the conditions mean that he would lose his licence immediately.  One 
Legal confirmed that this would not be the case. 

-  One Member raised that failure to notify does not make him a bad 
person but did have a problem in that the applicant should have noticed 
the temporary speed signs as the implications of going above 50mph on 
a motorway could be significant. 

- The point was raised by another Member that not declaring the points 
could show a lack of honesty on the applicants part. 

- Lack of awareness was an issue too, why hadn’t the applicant noticed 
that he was in an average speed area? 

- One Member raised that the average speed limiter on a motorway is 
there for a reason: to protect the work force, this means there could be 
narrower lanes and the safety of the work force becomes an issue.  It 
was also stated that as the applicant had previously been to the 
Committee and eventually the Magistrates court they were very 
surprised that the applicant had forgotten the process. 

- The question was raised regarding the cost of the driving test that the 
applicant would have to take if that was what was decided.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer confirmed that the cost would be approx. £100 for the 
Diamond Driving Test that the applicant would have to take. 

- It was raised that perhaps the applicant taking the test would force him 
to break the pattern that he seems to be in. 

- One member stated that one set of points were due to be removed from 
the applicants licence in approximately 2 weeks time. 

- During the period between 2010 and now the applicant would have had 
to apply several times, were his points status checked during that time?  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that they would have been. 

 
 
The applicant was then asked by the Chair if he had anything further to add.  
 

Page 8



 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

He re-iterated his financial situation and said that he had taken everything 
on board and was now much more aware of his speed. 
 
The Chair then went to a vote: 
 
1.4.1 – Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence 
with no further action as he remains a fit and proper person. 
 
0 in favour  
7 against. 
 
1.4.2 – Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence as 
he remains to be a fit and proper person but that he be issued with a 
written warning. 
 
0 in favour  
7 against 
 
An amendment to 1.4.2 was proposed as follows – Grant the 
application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence as he remains to be 
a fit and proper person but that he be issued with a written warning.  
The applicants grant will be subject to the applicant completing and 
passing a Diamond  -enhanced drivers test within 2 months of the 
committee decision. 
 
7 in favour 
0 against 
 
The applicant was then advised that until he passes the test he would not be 
able to drive.  He was also advised that he could take the test outside 
Gloucestershire.  The applicant was reminded that he should contact 
Licensing immediately by email should he receive points again. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

9. RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MRS JUDITH  
TIMUR - HCD006  
 
The Chair explained the process to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer then explained that the applicant holds a Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence which was due for renewal on 29 December 2019.   
 
The applicant has had a number of penalty points on her DVLA driving licence 
that she failed to notify the council of within the required timescales. 
 
In light of the above the applicants Hackney Carriage driver’s licence was being 
referred to the Licensing Committee for a review to determine if she is a fit and 

Page 9



 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence in the light of the fact 
that: 
 

- The applicant has points on her DVLA driving licence 
- She failed to notify the Council of these within the required timescales as 

outlined in the Council’s licensing policy. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the applicant has not been to the 
committee before. 
 
The applicant confirmed that she had no questions at this stage. 
 
The applicant then made the following points: 
 

- The car was purchased by her for her brother and that it was so her 
brother could get to work as a long distance lorry driver.  The points 
were awarded in Cardiff town centre on New Years day, when 
notification of this was received  her brother could not be contacted as 
he was driving in Europe.  It appeared that the keys of the vehicle were 
left in the yard at his work place so anyone could have been driving the 
car. 

- The applicant contacted Cardiff police and explained the case – she 
thought that it had been dropped when she received a summons to 
attend court.  She attended the court and made her case however the 
prosecution wanted to continue with  the case and she was awarded 6 
points. 

- The applicant was being treated for stress at the time and cares for her 
elderly mother along with her sister and when the points were awarded 
she struggled to come to terms with it and buried her head in the sand. 

- The applicant explained that at the time it was low down in her concerns 
and she only drives when her husband is away.  

 
Members were then given the opportunity to question the applicant and the 
following points were raised: 
 

- It seemed that the applicant was a victim of unfortunate circumstances. 
- Had the applicant had points before? The applicant confirmed that she 

had but they had long been removed from her licence. 
- There were some concerns about the safety of people having access to 

other peoples vehicles. 
 
The applicant had nothing further to add so the matter then went to Member 
debate. 
 

- The general consensus was that there should be some action taken but 
that it would be dispassionate to refuse the licence. 

 
The applicant then thanked Members for their time. 
 
The chair then went to a vote as follows: 
 
1.4.1 -   Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence with 
no further action as she remains to be a fit and proper person 
 

Page 10



 

 
- 9 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020. 

 

0 in favour 
7 against 
 
 
1.4.2 –   Grant the application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence as 
she remains to be a fit and proper person but that she is issued with a 
formal written warning 
 
7 in favour 
0 against 
 
This was then carried. 
 
 
The chair stated that on the back of the 2 cases that they heard was it worth 
issuing a reminder to all drivers regarding when they get points on their 
licences. 
 
The chair took the opportunity to thank everyone involved with the licensing 
committees and the licensing team for their hard work as he is up for re election 
in May – he hopes to be back both as councillor and as chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
There were no matters to review. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were no items determined urgent. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
3rd June 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mr Francisco JR Calizon 20/00793/PHD3YA  Last updated 16 June 2020 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 24 June 2020 
 

Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence  
 

Mr Francisco JR Calizon - PHD049 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 

1.1    An application has been received from Mr Francisco JR Calizon for a renewal of a Private Hire 
driver’s licence. 

 
1.2    Mr Calizon has a number of convictions. The details of these are contained in the enclosed 

background papers. 
 
1.3  In light of this, the Licensing Team Leader has taken the view that Members of Committee should 

be aware of the convictions because of: 

 
1.3.1  The nature of the offences; and, 

 
1.3.2  The need to ensure that Mr Calizon is judged to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire  

Driver’s Licence. 
 
1.4 The Committee can:  

 
1.4.1  grant Mr Calizon’s renewal application with no further action taken, if you are satisfied he 

remains a fit and proper person; or 

 
1.4.2 grant Mr Calizon’s renewal application but issue him with a formal written warning; or  
 
1.4.3 refuse to grant his renewal application, if you are not satisfied that he is a fit and proper 

person.  
 
1.5      Implications 

 
1.5.1 Legal There is a right of appeal against a refusal to renew a licence which, in 

the first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
One Legal  
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
 

2.    Background 
 

2.1 The Borough Council must be satisfied that the holder of a Private Hire Drivers licence is a fit and 
proper person to hold that licence (Section 59 Local Government (Miscellane
[...]
 its own merits Members should have regard to the adopted Probity Guide. 

 

 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 262626 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Partition Screens in Licensed Vehicles  Last updated 16 June 2020 

 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee – 24 June 2020 

 
Partition Screens in Licensed Vehicles 

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 
1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
1.1 The authority consulted on a draft policy on installing partition screens in licensed vehicles to help 

protect licensed drivers. 
 

1.2 Consultation with the taxi and private hire trade was undertaken between the 1st and 12th of June 
2020.  A breakdown of feedback from the trade is outlined in paragraph x of this report. 

 
1.3 This report gives the committee an opportunity to consider the consultation feedback, to make further 

comment and observations in relation to this feedback, and, subject to this, make recommendations 
for adoption of this policy. 

1.4 The Committee is recommended to: 

1.4.1 Note the consultation feedback; 

1.4.2  Amend the draft policy as appropriate in light of the consultation feedback; and  

1.4.3 Subject to 1.4.2, make recommendations in relation to the adoption of the draft policy at 
Appendix A.  

 

1.5      Implications 

1.5.1 Legal One Legal  

E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

2.    Background 
 
2.1 The Covid-19 pandemic has been particularly severe on the livelihoods of hackney carriage (taxi) 

and private hire licence holders.  In order to assist the trade’s recovery, the council consulted on a 
draft policy on installing partition screens in licensed vehicles. 

2.2 A copy of the draft policy is attached at Appendix A. 

2.3 As outlined in the draft policy, there is recognition that partition screens do not provide 100% 
protection but equally recognises that evidence suggests this type of physica
[...]
fficient officer 
resource to advise on, and assist with, public and health and 
safety measures, the effectiveness of this plan will be 
diminished.  
 

 If backbench Members are not fully briefed and supportive 
of the steps outlined in this plan, there is a risk that some 
measured could not be implemented which will impact on 
the delivery and effectiveness of this plan. 
 

 
ELT Sign Off: 
 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence
	6 Partition Screens in Licensed Vehicles
	Appendix A - Partitions or screens in Hackney Carriages or Private Hire vehicles - draft
	Appendix B 10.51_Approaches_to_use_of_screens_in_taxis_-_LGA_brief_guidance_note_(June_2020)_Ready_RA_MJ

	7 Briefing note : Licensing response to Covid-19
	Appendix 1 - ENTE and licensing - v.2




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 September 2020. 
 

 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 24th June, 2020 

2.00  - 5.00 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 
Diggory Seacome, Mike Collins, Roger Whyborn and Jo Stafford 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell and Louis Krog 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Councillors Harman, Wheeler, Boyes and Fisher. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no public questions. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
There were some minor points raised by Councillor Collins, the Chair signed the 
minutes. 
 

5. RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
The Chair explained the process to the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader then presented the report.  It was explained that 
the applicant had convictions that had not been declared on the application for 
his license renewal. 
 
The options that were available to the committee were given as follows:  
 
1.4.1 grant the applicants renewal application with no further action taken, if you 
are satisfied he remains a fit and proper person; 
or 
1.4.2 grant the applicants renewal application but issue him with a formal written 
warning;  
or 
1.4.3 refuse to grant his renewal application, if you are not satisfied that he is a 
fit and proper person. 
 
 
The applicant then put his case and explained what happened to give him a 
criminal record.  He was at a family party and had too much to drink – he was 
not driving his car however he was a passenger.  When he arrived home there 
was a policeman waiting for him.  He may have accidentally knocked into the 



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 September 2020. 

 

policeman.  He also developed bruises that he reported to the police.  As he 
was intoxicated he could not recall exactly what he had done but he may have 
pushed his wife and eldest son. 
 
He confirmed that the matter went to court and he was sentenced to 45 hours 
community service and received a charge of £142. 
 
 
Member Questions: 
 

- Please can you confirm who was driving the car. 
- Why were the police waiting for you when you got home and do you 

know who called them. 
- Has an incident like this happened to you before or since?  
- Are you a regular drinker and how do you ensure that you don’t drink 

and drive?  
- When the matter went to court how did you plead. 

 
 
The applicant responded by confirming that his wife was driving the car and he 
did not know who called the police.  He has never been involved in an incident 
like this before or since.  He confirmed that he is not a regular drinker and he 
never has a drink when he knows that he will be going on duty as a driver.  
When the matter went to court he pleaded guilty.   
 
 
Member Debate: 

- Members felt that they were being asked to believe that it was a 
misunderstanding.  Either the applicant didn’t know what he was doing 
on his application or he purposely left the details out. However, 
ignorance was not an excuse for not following the rules.  There seemed 
to be a problem with communication as English was not the applicant’s 
first language – Members felt that the applicant would need to improve 
his communication skills regardless. 

- Members were somewhat concerned that as a licensed driver  he was 
drunk, however there was some mitigation by the report that was 
supplied by Starline on the applicant’s behalf.  Members were disturbed 
that the applicant had failed to declare the offence both at the time it 
happened and upon renewal, particularly as the questions on renewal 
were very clear.  

- The applicant’s difficulty to communicate in English was raised as a 
problem, however it was not unusual to have taxi drivers in front of the 
committee for this reason.  The applicant seems to have learnt his 
lesson from the incident as  2.5 years have passed without incident so 
this may have been a one off. 

- Assistance is always offered to an applicant when English isn’t their first 
language.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that there is an 
English test that every applicant has to take if English isn’t their first 
language. 

- Members recognised that there were worst offences and 45 hours 
community service represented the lowest level of sentencing, if the 
offence had been more serious then the sentence could have been 
imprisonment.  They felt that it was an isolated incident and that the 



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 September 2020. 

 

report from the employer was a mitigating factor.  It is not uncommon in 
an incident as this to grant the renewal with a formal written warning.   
 
 

Applicants final right to reply    
The applicant thanked the Members for their time and hoped that he would be 
able to continue to work.  He assured the committee that this would never 
happen again. 

 
 

The  matter then went to the vote 
 

1.4.1 – grant the application with no further action  
For: 0 
Against : 6 
Unanimous 
 
 
1.4.2 – grant the application with a formal written warning 
For: 5 
Against: 1 
Carried 
 
 
 
The meeting then adjourned for 10 minutes to reconvene at 15.10. 
 
 

6. PARTITION SCREENS IN LICENSED VEHICLES  
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing Team leader responded that 
1000 people were consulted which included drivers and MOT stations.  
Gloucestershire County Council were happy with the proposal that screens 
were not made compulsory in vehicles as some companies and insurers were 
not happy with the modification.  He confirmed that a passenger can refuse to 
get into a vehicle if they are not happy that the vehicle does not have a screen. 
 
The matter then went to Member debate: 
 

- It was recognised that it might not always be appropriate for a driver to 
wear PPE and screens are a favourable option as it is shown to be in 
shops.  Given the lack of direction from central government they felt that 
it was acceptable for screens to be voluntary.  . 

- Ensuring that the screens are safe in case of an incident or accident was 
important. BME minorities appeared to be more vulnerable to Covid 
therefore it was important that the option was given for the installation of 
a screen.. 

- Due to the lack of guidance being provided regarding the wearing of 
masks it seems important that drivers are given a choice. 

- 51 responses from 1000 letters did not represent a high return and 35 of 
those  51 were opposed to installing screens which gave  an indication 
of the view of the trade. 



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 September 2020. 

 

- As there is such a large amount of apathy from the drivers it would be 
heavy handed to make it compulsory, however we should be aware of 
the minority groups. 

- If there was a neutral approach to this issue then maybe we need to 
provide evidence that the screens are more effective as protection for 
the drivers than the passengers. 

- Members acknowledged that the driver was the one most at risk and 
that a neutral approach to the matter was probably the best one; any 
evidence that there is regarding this should be presented by the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT 
Cabinet be recommended to adopt the draft policy at Appendix A.  
 
 
 
 

7. BRIEFING NOTE : LICENSING RESPONSE TO COVID-19  
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the briefing note. 
 
Members then raised the following points: 
 

- Sports Clubs have been forced to close their doors and the profits from 
the bar have been lost which will equate to a third of their income.  
There is concern that when lockdown is lifted the clubs won’t be able to 
open as they won’t be there.  What are we doing to assist them? 

 
- Did taxis get the MOT extension that was offered to all vehicles when 

lockdown was in place? 
 

The Licensing Team Leader replied by confirming that taxis had the same 
exemption as everyone else but now lockdown is easing drivers are now being 
encouraged to get them done when there is an opportunity to do so. 
 

- The Chair then wished to comment that licensing had done an excellent 
job both by being redeployed and working from home.  He went on to 
say that enabling a café culture throughout the town over the summer 
would help with restrictions.  We need to help businesses recover 
without upsetting the residents.  Licensing as a committee should be 
enabling recovery.  Gloucestershire County Council have given 
encouraging replies with regard to Purple Flag.  We are awaiting 
confirmation from Central Government regarding what help we can 
receive.  Currently disappointed with the criticism and lack of support 
from the local MP.  Recovery is so important and Gloucester City 
Council have done YouTube broadcast and webinars to assist 
businesses, we need to do everything we can to help businesses and it 
needs to be available in the public realm. 

 
- Other Members then gave their thanks to the Licensing team for all their 

hard work during this difficult time. 
 

- The matter of the increased amount of A-boards on the highway was 
bought up for discussion, especially the increased amount on Bath 



 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 September 2020. 

 

Road.  There was understanding that due to the current circumstances 
that there should be some relaxation due to businesses being at a 
disadvantage at the moment.  Whereas it was agreed that there should 
be a relaxation in the policy there was a question raised regarding when 
the relaxation would end. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader explained that as enforcement had been 
redeployed there was relaxation in enforcement but that is no longer the case.  
If a premises does not have a street front you maybe allowed an A board for a 
short time.  It was also explained that the relaxation would only be at 6 months 
for the moment and it started on 23/06/20.   
 
 

8. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
There were none. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader drew Members attention to the Recovery 
Newsletter that is being produced and suggested that they register for this 
online and details will be sent to them regarding this. 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
None. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
2 September 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 


